

**RECEIVED**

**10-17-2014**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN

No. 2009AP3073-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL R. GRIEP,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT  
OF CONVICTION, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT  
COURT FOR WINNEBAGO COUNTY, THE  
HONORABLE THOMAS J. GRITTON, PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

J.B. VAN HOLLEN  
Attorney General

MICHAEL C. SANDERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-0284  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
GRIEP’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN AN EXPERT PEER REVIEWED A LABORATORY ANALYST’S WORK AND TEST OF A BLOOD SAMPLE, ANALYZED DATA PRODUCED BY THE TESTING, AND GAVE HIS INDEPENDENT OPINION OF THE BLOOD SAMPLE’S ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION. ....	5
A.    Legal principles. ....	5
B.    The admission of an expert’s independent opinion of the alcohol concentration of Griep’s blood sample was proper under <i>State v. Williams</i> and <i>State v. Barton</i> . ....	11
C.    Griep does not argue that <i>State v. Williams</i> and <i>State v. Barton</i> have been overruled, or ask this court to overrule them.....	15

	Page
D. <i>Bullcoming</i> does not require that Griep be allowed to confront the analyst in this case. ....	21
E. <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> and <i>State v. Deadwiler</i> do not govern this case, and neither requires that <i>Griep</i> be allowed to confront the analyst in this case. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Berwind Corp. v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec., 307 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	10, 34, 35
Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	4, passim
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5, 6
Jenkins v. United States, 75 A.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	37
Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10, 35
Martin v. State, 60 A.3d 1100 (Del. 2013).....	35, 36
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	8, 9, 24, 31, 32

	Page
People v. Dungo, 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012).....	35
State v. Barton, 2006 WI App 18, 289 Wis. 2d 206, 709 N.W.2d 93.....	3, passim
State v. Deadwiller, 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	5, passim
State v. Griep, 2014 WI App 25, 353 Wis. 2d 252, 845 N.W.2d 24.....	2, passim
State v. Michaels, 95 A.3d 648 (N.J. 2014) .....	25, 26, 37
State v. Navarette, 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013).....	35, 36
State v. Williams, 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis. 2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919.....	4, passim
United States v. James, 712 F.3d 79 (2d. Cir. 2013) .....	37
United States v. Johnson, 688 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	32
United States v. Lott, 854 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	31
United States v. Maxwell, 724 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
United States v. Ortega, 750 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	32

	Page
United States v. Turner, 709 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20, 21
United States v. Moon, 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20
Williams v. Illinois, 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	9, passim
Young v. United States, 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013) .....	35, 36, 37

#### OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	5
--------------------------	---

#### RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	19
